
No. 2020-05

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Western District of East Virginia
Granting a Temporary Restraining Order and a Permanent Injunction

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Team 16

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 8

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 I. HHS HAS VIOLATED AACCS’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BY ENFORCING THE EOCPA IN A HOSTILE, SELECTIVE MANNER, PREVENTING AACCS’S PRACTICE OF RELIGION 8

 A. The EOCPA’s Anti-Discrimination Provision Is Being Applied in a Selective Manner Burdening Religious Conduct While Permitting Analogous Secular Conduct to Go Unchallenged 9

 1. HHS has used the EOCPA’s anti-discrimination provision to grant individualized exemptions for secular conduct but discriminates against AACCS’s religious conduct..... 10

 2. The EOCPA creates several categorical exemptions that allow discrimination based on race, sexual orientation, sex, and age for secular motivations 13

 3. The EOCPA’s anti-discrimination provision is underinclusive to advance the government’s interests and only pursues these interests against religiously motivated conduct 14

 B. The EOCPA’s Anti-Discrimination Provision Is a Hostile Policy and Unduly Burdens AACCS’s Religious Conduct..... 16

 1. The EOCPA’s anti-discrimination policy in its actual application operates in a hostile manner towards AACCS’s religious beliefs..... 17

2.	The historical background, comments made by the State’s officials, and events leading to the enforcement of the EOCPA further exhibits HHS’s discriminatory intent	18
C.	The EOCPA’s Anti-Discrimination Policy as Applied to AACS Fails Strict Scrutiny	20
1.	HHS’s enforcement of the EOCPA does not serve a compelling governmental interest.....	21
2.	The EOCPA’s anti-discrimination provision is not narrowly tailored to advance the government’s interest.....	23
II.	CONDITIONING AACS’S ACCESS TO CHILD PLACEMENT FUNDS UPON THE ENDORSEMENT OF VIEWS THAT CONFLICT WITH ITS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE	23
A.	AACS’s Refusal to Post the EOCPA’s Notice Requirement and Certify Same-Sex Couples Is Protected Speech Under the First Amendment.....	24
1.	AACS’s religious message communicated through spoken word and expressive conduct is speech for purposes of the First Amendment	24
2.	AACS’s speech is not government speech because the children, families, and members of the community AACS serves understand that the message AACS conveys is its own.....	27
3.	The EOCPA’s notice requirement does not fit into the limited context of commercial advertising speech.....	30
B.	Forcing AACS to Post the EOCPA’s Notice Requirement and Certify Same-Sex Couples Unduly Burdens Its Speech and Undermines Its Message.....	30
C.	Demanding AACS Relinquish Its First Amendment Rights by Promoting the EOCPA’s Anti-Discrimination Policy Is Outside the Scope of the Child Placement Program	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 486 U.S. 364 (1984).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	28
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	32
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 16, 17, 19, 25

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	28, 29
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9, 30
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	33, 34
<i>Sherbet v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	30
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	32
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	24, 30
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	30

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)11

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....13

FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....10, 13, 14

New Hope Fam. Servs. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....19

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2014).15

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2018)31

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....17, 18, 23

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).11, 13

DISTRICT COURT CASES:

Buck v. Gordon,
429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019).21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. I8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

E.V.C. § 37.....14

E.V.C. § 42.....14

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....1
